EAST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL PUBLIC NOTICE

The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012

Notice is hereby given under Regulation 10 of The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012 that the Executive Board, at its meeting of 3th November 2021, are to be requested to take a Key Decision in respect to an invitation to join a Geological Disposal Facility Working Group and any subsequent Community Partnership formed.

The Chairman of the Overview Committee has been notified by the Proper Officer of the intention to make the aforementioned Key Decision in accordance with Regulation 10. Regulation 9 of The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012 provides that where the Executive Board propose to make a key decision, that decision must not be made until at least 28 clear days public notice has been given. Where it is not possible to give 28 clear days' notice, Regulation 10 of the above Regulations require that the Council must make available at its offices, and publish on its website, a notice setting out the reasons why compliance with Regulation 9 is impracticable

Reasons why compliance with Regulation 9 is impracticable -

A Geological Disposal Facility Working Group has recently been established by Radioactive Waste Management. The Council has been invited to join the Working Group. In order for the Council to have the opportunity to formally participate, in a timely way, in the work of the Working Group and any subsequent Community Partnership formed, and following consideration of these matters at the Overview Committee Meeting on 19 October 2021, a decision on whether to join Working Group and any subsequent Community Partnership formed is required to be taken prior to the 28 day notice period.

Signed: Rob Barlow

Chief Executive

Dated: 22.10.21